values as at January 1, 2010.  The exploration and evaluation assets were reclassified from the full cost pool to exploration
and evaluation assets at the amount that was recorded under Canadian GAAP.

Business combinations:
IFRS 3 “Business Combinations” has not been applied to acquisitions of subsidiaries or interests in joint ventures that
occurred before January 1, 2010.

Decommissioning obligations:
The Company elected the exemption under IFRS 1 which allows for the re-measurement of decommissioning obligations
on the IFRS transition date to be recorded through the deficit.

Share-based payment transactions:
The Company elected the exemption under IFRS 1 and prospectively applied IFRS 2 to its awards that vest after the
transition date.

Key First Time Adoption Exemptions Applied

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

2 0 1 1  A N N U A L R E P O R T T O S H A R E H O L D E R S

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
FROM CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS
AT THE DATE OF IFRS TRANSITION - JANUARY 1, 2010

P A I N T E D   P O N Y   P E T R O L E U M   L T D .

76

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $   46,575 $   - $   46,575
Trade and other receivables 5,198 - 5,198
Prepaid expenses and deposits 324 - 324

52,097 - 52,097
Non-current assets
Exploration and evaluation (note a) - 13,424 13,424
Property, plant and equipment (note a) 109,725 (13,424) 96,301
Deferred tax asset (note h) 3,085 (33) 3,052

$   164,907 $   (33) $   164,874

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables $   11,418 $   - $   11,418

Non-current liabilities
Decommissioning obligations (note b) 2,439 1,851 4,290
Convertible Class B shares liability (note c) - 9,847 9,847

13,857 11,698 25,555

EQUITY
Share capital (note f) 139,739 (4,008) 135,731
Equity component of convertible Class B shares - (2,923) (2,923)
Contributed surplus (note d) 10,360 (43) 10,317
Retained earnings (deficit) (notes b, c, d, f, h) 951 (4,757) (3,806)

151,050 (11,731) 139,319
$   164,907 $   (33) $ 164,874

Effect of
Canadian transition

(000s) GAAP to IFRS IFRS

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

77

2 0 1 1  A N N U A L R E P O R T T O S H A R E H O L D E R S

P A I N T E D   P O N Y   P E T R O L E U M   L T D .

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $   9,748 $   - $   9,748
Trade and other receivables 17,200 - 17,200
Prepaid expenses and deposits 320 - 320

27,268 - 27,268

Non-current assets
Exploration and evaluation (note a) - 43,535 43,535
Property, plant and equipment (note a, e) 206,078 (32,302) 173,776
Deferred tax asset (note h) 851 (851) -

$   234,197 $   10,382 $   244,579

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables $   28,473 $   - $   28,473

Non-current liabilities
Decommissioning obligations (note b) 3,970 3,175 7,145
Convertible Class B shares liability (note c) - 10,536 10,536
Deferred tax liability (note h) - 1,232 1,232

32,443 14,943 47,386

EQUITY
Share capital (note f) 182,795 (4,023) 178,772
Equity component of convertible Class B shares - (2,923) (2,923)
Contributed surplus (note d) 16,114 (186) 15,928
Retained earnings (note b, c, d, e, f, h) 2,845 2,571 5,416

201,754 (4,561) 197,193
$   234,197 $   10,382 $   244,579

Effect of
Canadian transition

(000s) GAAP to IFRS IFRS

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
FROM CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS
AT THE END OF THE LAST REPORTING YEAR UNDER CANADIAN GAAP - DECEMBER 31, 2010

2 0 1 1  A N N U A L R E P O R T T O S H A R E H O L D E R S

P A I N T E D   P O N Y   P E T R O L E U M   L T D .

78

Revenue
Petroleum and natural gas $   58,283 $   - $   58,283
Royalties   (7,529)   (7,529)
Other 249 (134) 115

51,003 (134) 50,869

Expenses
Operating and transportation 11,379 - 11,379
General and administrative 2,523 (248) 2,275
Capital taxes 822 - 822
Share-based payments (note d) 4,773 (108) 4,665
Depletion and depreciation (note e) 27,194 (3,194) 24,000
Gain on disposition of property (note g) - (7,482) (7,482)

46,691 (11,032) 35,659
Results from operating activities 4,312 10,898 15,210

Finance income - (134) (134)
Finance expense (note b) - 1,187 1,187
Net finance expense - 1,053 1,053

Income before income tax 4,312 9,845 14,157

Deferred income tax expense (note h) 2,418 2,517 4,935

Comprehensive income for the year $   1,894 $   7,328 $   9,222

Earnings per share:
Basic $   0.04 $   0.20
Diluted $   0.04 $   0.19

Effect of
Canadian transition

(000s, except per share amounts) GAAP to IFRS IFRS

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 FROM CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS

79

2 0 1 1  A N N U A L R E P O R T T O S H A R E H O L D E R S

P A I N T E D   P O N Y   P E T R O L E U M   L T D .

Cash flows from operating activities:
Income for the year $   1,894 $   7,328   $   9,222
Items not affecting cash:
Share-based payments 4,773 (108) 4,665
Depletion and depreciation 27,194 (3,194) 24,000
Net finance expense - 1,053 1,053
Deferred income tax expense 2,418 2,517 4,935
Gain on disposition of property - (7,482)   (7,482)

Decommissioning expenditures (100)   - (100)
Changes in non-cash working capital (819)   - (819)

35,360 114 35,474

Cash flows from investing activities:
Exploration and evaluation additions - (47,690) (47,690)
Property, plant and equipment additions (107,314) 45,915 (61,399)
Acquisition of property, plant & equipment (12,846) 1,800 (11,046)

Changes in non-cash working capital 5,940 - 5,940
(114,220) 25 (114,195)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Issue of share capital 44,550 (486) 44,064
Exercise of share options - 486 486
Share issuance costs (2,453) - (2,453)
Finance and interest costs - (139) (139)

Changes in non-cash working capital (64) - (64)
42,033 (139) 41,894

Change in cash and cash equivalents (36,827) - (36,827)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 46,575 - 46,575

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year (note i) $   9,748 $   -   $  9,748

Effect of
Canadian transition

(000s) GAAP to IFRS IFRS

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 FROM CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS

2 0 1 1  A N N U A L R E P O R T T O S H A R E H O L D E R S

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

P A I N T E D   P O N Y   P E T R O L E U M   L T D .

80

Under IFRS 1 "First time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards", IFRS is applied retrospectively at the